

No. 18-1062

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., and  
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

I. The Lower Court’s Rejection of a Categorical  
Taking Demonstrates How Easy It Is For  
Governments To Avoid The Safe Harbor  
Established By This Court’s Decision in *Lucas*. ...3

II. The Valuation Problems in the Federal Circuit’s  
*Lucas* Analysis Are Magnified Under *Penn  
Central*, Which Erroneously Requires a “No  
Taking” Finding Whenever the Public Benefit  
Exceeds the Lost Value to the Property Owner  
Caused by the Regulation..... 5

CONCLUSION .....6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960).....	i, 3
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 538 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	ii, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	i, ii, 2, 5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	6
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	4

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Declaration of Independence .....1  
U.S. Const., Amend. V (Takings Clause)..... passim  
Wright Amendment Reform Act (“WARA”), Pub. L.  
No. 109-352, 120 Stat. 2011 (2006) .....3

**Other Authorities**

Epstein, Richard A., “The Seven Deadly Sins of  
Takings Law: The Dissents in *Lucas v. South  
Carolina Coastal Council*, 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 955  
(1993).....5  
Gold, Andrew S., “The Diminishing Equivalence  
Between Regulatory Takings and Physical  
Takings,” 107 Dick. L. Rev. 571 (2003).....4

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....1  
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
